

No. 05-352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America
Petitioner,

v.

Cuauhtemoc Gonzalez-Lopez.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

November 18, 2005

Jeffrey L. Fisher
(Counsel of Record)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

Karl W. Dickhaus
J. Richard McEachern
MCEACHERN & DICKHAUS, LC
1750 S. Brentwood Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	5
A. There is No Disagreement in the Lower Courts Concerning How to Remedy a Complete Denial of Counsel of Choice on Direct Review.	6
B. Even if the Seventh Circuit’s “Difference in the Quality of Representation” Test Applied on Direct Review of Federal Convictions, Respondent Still Would Be Entitled to Reversal.	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED PROPERLY TO RAISE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE COURT BELOW.	11
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT ARISE WITH SUFFICIENT REGULARITY TO MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	12
IV. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	15
A. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel of Choice Is Distinct from the Sixth Amendment Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel Once Chosen or Appointed.	16
B. The Government’s Proposed <i>Strickland</i> Standard Is Incompatible with the Nature of the Independent Right to Counsel of Choice.	19
C. Important Practical Considerations Favor the Eighth Circuit’s Approach.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6, 15
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	7
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3 (1954).....	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	6, 15
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	18
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	19
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	17, 20
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	20
<i>Lainfiesta v. Artuz</i> , 253 F.3d 151 (CA2 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1019 (2002).....	9
<i>Linton v. Perini</i> , 656 F.2d 207 (CA6 1981), cert. denied 454 U.S. 1162 (1982).....	9
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	6, 20
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	6, 15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	17, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Chandler</i> , 382 F.3d 670 (CA7 2004), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 1303 (2005)	passim
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	18
<i>Ross v. Reda</i> , 510 F.2d 1172 (CA6), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 892 (1975).....	13
<i>Sampley v. Attorney General</i> , 786 F.2d 610 (CA4), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1008 (1986).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	7

<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964)	17
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 972 F.2d 1107 (CA9 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Childress</i> , 58 F.3d 693 (CA9 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1098 (1996).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 920 F.2d 619 (CA10 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 920 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 538 F.2d 1214 (CA5 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1104 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Diozzi</i> , 807 F.2d 10 (CA1 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 845 F.2d 1414 (CA7 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (CA6 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (CA1 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Salgado</i> , 964 F.2d 993 (CA10 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 786 F.2d 786 (CA7 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Panzardi Alvarez</i> , 816 F.2d 813 (CA1 1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 965 F.2d 262 (CA7), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 989 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Stites</i> , 56 F.3d 1020 (CA9 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1138 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (CA3 1996).....	6
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12

Other Authorities

James Alexander, A Brief Narrative of the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger, Printer of the New York Weekly Journal (Stanley N. Katz ed. 1972)	17
--	----

Junk Fax Attorney Reference, http://www.junkfax.org/fax/basic_info/attorneys.htm	2
The Law Offices of Joseph H. Low IV, Curriculum Vitae, http://www.aggressivecriminaldefenselawyers.com/resume.html	1
Robert L. Stern et al., Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002)	10
United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Indigent Defense Statistics (2001), http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/id.htm#defendants	13
